

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND ITS
COMPONENTS DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY AND UNITED STATES SOUTHERN
COMMAND; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND
ITS COMPONENTS FEDERAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION AND EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF
UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS; AND CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

Civil Action
Docket No. 12 Civ. 01335 (NRB)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF EXHIBITS	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
I. MOHAMMED AL-QAHTANI’S DETENTION AND TORTURE AT GUANTANAMO	2
II. CCR’S FOIA REQUEST AND LAWSUIT	6
A. FBI’s Response	7
B. DOD’s Response.....	9
C. CCR’s Request to Submit Classified Declaration in Secure Facility	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT	14
II. THE DOD AND FBI HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO WITHHOLD THE REQUESTED PHOTOS AND VIDEOTAPES UNDER EXEMPTION 1.....	17
A. The DOD and FBI Have Not Met Their Burden to Withhold All Images of al-Qahtani Under Exemption 1 as a Means to Protect Cooperators.....	19
B. DOD Has Not Met Its Burden to Withhold the Forced Cell Extraction Video Under Exemption 1 as a Military Plan or Operation.....	23
III. THE DOD AND FBI HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO WITHHOLD THE SIX PHOTOGRAPHS AND 53 FBI VIDEOTAPES UNDER EXEMPTION 7(A).....	25
A. The FBI Has Failed to Show that Release of the 53 FBI Videotapes Could Reasonably Be Expected to Interfere with Enforcement Proceedings.....	26
B. The DOD Has Failed to Show that Release of the Six DOD Photographs Could Reasonably Be Expected to Interfere with Enforcement Proceedings.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
IV. THE DOD AND FBI HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO WITHHOLD THE REQUESTED RECORDS UNDER EXEMPTION 6 OR EXEMPTION 7(C).....	34
A. Disclosure of Images of al-Qahtani Does Not Constitute an Unwarranted or Clearly Unwarranted Invasion of His Personal Privacy.	34
B. Disclosure of Videotapes of al-Qahtani Does Not Constitute an Unwarranted or Clearly Unwarranted Invasion of the Personal Privacy of DOD Personnel.....	38
V. THE DOD AND FBI HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO WITHHOLD DOD AND FBI VIDEOTAPES UNDER EXEMPTION 3	38
VI. THE FBI VIDEOTAPES ARE NOT EXEMPT UNDER THE PRIVACY ACT.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , No 09-cv-8071 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2012).....	12, 13
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 777 (2009).....	31
<i>ACLU v. Office of the Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence</i> , No. 10-cv-4419, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132503 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011).....	15
<i>Allen v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>al-Qahtani v. Obama</i> , No. 05-cv-1971 (D.D.C. filed Oct. 5, 2005).....	6, 10, 11, 28
<i>AP v. U.S. DOD</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	20
<i>AP v. U.S. DOD</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 573 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	23
<i>AP v. U.S. DOD</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009)	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Ayyad v. U.S. DOJ</i> , No. 00-cv-960, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6925 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2002)	32
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Health and Human Serv.</i> , 682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26, 32
<i>Computer Prof'ls for Soc. Responsibility v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Cudzich v. U.S. INS</i> , 886 F. Supp. 101 (D.D.C. 1995).....	31, 32
<i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	15
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	15, 29, 35, 39

Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose,
425 U.S. 352 (1976)..... 38

Diamond v. FBI,
707 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1983) 12

El-Badrawi v. DHS,
596 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2009)..... 13

Ferguson v. FBI,
957 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1992) 33

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 12

Goodrich Corp. v. United States EPA,
593 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 14, 26

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) passim

Hidalgo v. FBI,
541 F. Supp. 2d 250 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 36

Ingle v. DOJ,
698 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1983) 17

Int'l Counsel Bureau v. DOD,
723 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 16, 22, 25, 36

Int'l Counsel Bureau v. DOD,
No. 08-cv-1063, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71521 (D.D.C. May 23, 2012)..... 16

John Doe Corp. v. John Doe Agency,
850 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1988), *rev'd on other grounds*, 493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 27

Jones v. FBI,
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994) 17

Lawyers' Comm. for Civ. Rights of S.F. Bay Area v. United States Dep't of the Treasury,
No. 07-cv-2590, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87624 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2008)..... 32

Lesar v. Dep't of Justice,
636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 16

Lion Raisins, Inc. v. USDA,
354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004) 17, 27, 30, 32

Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
 541 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 35

New York Times Co. v. DOJ,
 No. 11-cv-6990, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74977 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2012)..... 16, 19

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
 437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 14, 28, 30

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 27

North v. Walsh,
 881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... passim

Radcliffe v. IRS,
 536 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 32

Solar Sources v. United States,
 142 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 1998) 26, 30

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 28

Tucker v. Ohtsu Tire & Rubber Co.,
 191 F.R.D. 495 (D. Md. 2000)..... 14

U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray,
 502 U.S. 164 (1991)..... 38

United Am. Financial Inc. v. Potter,
 531 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 17

Vaughn v. Rosen,
 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 15, 17, 38

Voinche v. FBI,
 46 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 26, 31, 34

Wash. Post v. DOD,
 766 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 23

Wilner v. NSA,
 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) 12, 19, 22

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 130b..... 38, 39

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) 14, 15, 16

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 15, 16, 38, 39

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) 7, 8, 14, 17

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(A)..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(B)..... 8

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(2)..... 39

5 U.S.C. § 552a(a)(4)..... 39

5 U.S.C. § 552a(j)(2)..... 8, 39

5 U.S.C. § 552a(t)(2)..... 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Doris A. Graber,
Say It with Pictures, 546 *Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci.* 85 (1996)..... 37

Exec. Order 13526 18

Pew Research Center,
Americans Spending More Time Following the News (Sept. 12, 2010)..... 37

W.J.T. Mitchell,
Cloning Terror: The War of Images, 9/11 to the Present (2011)..... 37

TABLE OF EXHIBITS¹

Exhibit	Description
Ex. 1	Bob Woodward, Detainee Tortured, <i>Says Official Overseeing Military Trials</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 14, 2009.
Ex. 2	S. Armed Servs. Comm., 110th Cong., <i>Inquiry Into the Treatment of Detainees in U.S. Custody</i> (Comm. Print 2008) [“SASC Report”].
Ex. 3	Vice Admiral Albert T. Church, <i>Review of Department of Defense Detention Operations and Detainee Interrogation Techniques</i> (March 7, 2005) [“Church Report”].
Ex. 4	Executive Summary of Lt. Gen Randall Schmidt & Brig. Gen. John Furlow, <i>Army Regulation 15-6: Final Report: Investigation Into FBI Allegations of Abuse At Guantanamo Bay, Cuba Detention Facility</i> (amended June 9, 2005) [Schmidt-Furlow Report].
Ex. 5	Exhibit 63 to Lt. Gen Randall Schmidt & Brig. Gen. John Furlow, <i>Army Regulation 15-6: Final Report: Investigation Into FBI Allegations of Abuse At Guantanamo Bay, Cuba Detention Facility</i> (amended June 9, 2005).
Ex. 6	U.S. Department of Defense, Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense (Public Affairs), Release, <i>Guantanamo Provides Valuable Intelligence Information</i> (June 12, 2005) [“DOD June 12, 2005 News Release”]
Ex. 7	Statement of Glenn A. Fine Inspector General, U.S. Department of Justice before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary Concerning Detainee Interrogation Techniques (June 10, 2008) [“Fine Statement”]
Ex. 8	Department of Defense, <i>Review of Department Compliance with President’s Executive Order on Detainee Conditions of Confinement</i> (2009) [“DOD Review”].
Ex. 9	Declaration of David M. Hardy, Section Chief, Record/Information Dissemination Section, Federal Bureau of Investigation, and accompanying Exhibits A through L (June 4, 2012).
Ex. 10	Declaration of Rear Admiral David B. Woods, Commander, Joint Task Force – Guantanamo, and accompanying Exhibits 1 through 3 (June 12, 2012).
Ex. 11	Declaration of Mark H. Herrington, Associate Deputy General Counsel, Department of Defense (July 5, 2012).
Ex. 12	Email from Tara LaMorte, Counsel for the Defendants, to Alicia Bannon, Counsel for the Plaintiff (June 27, 2012).
Ex. 13	U.S. Armed Forces, Photographs Depicting Forced Cell Extractions <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a) Photo No. 110805-N-TR214-002

¹ All exhibits are attached to the Declaration of Lawrence S. Lustberg filed in support of the present motion.

- b) Photo No. 051007-F-NB951-007
 - c) Photo No. 051004-F-NB951-003
 - d) Photo No. 040116-F-QS639-029
- Ex. 14 Headquarters, Joint Task Force – Guantanamo, *Camp Delta Standard Operating Procedures* (March 1, 2004) [“Camp Delta SOP”].
- Ex. 15 Letter from T.J. Harrington, Deputy Assistant Director, Counterterrorism Division, Federal Bureau of Investigation, to Major General Donald R. Ryder, Criminal Investigation Command, Department of the Army (July 14, 2004) [“Harrington Letter”].
- Ex. 16 Carol Rosenberg, *Admiral: Red Cross to take fresh portraits of Guantánamo captives*, Miami Herald, June 4, 2012.
- Ex. 17 Department of Defense, Detainee Biographies (undated), *available at* <http://www.defense.gov/pdf/detaineebiographies1.pdf>.
- Ex. 18 Department of Defense, Unclassified Correspondence Submitted to Administrative Review Board on Behalf of Enemy Combatant Fawzi Khaled Abdullah Fahad Al Odah, *filed as* Exhibit 24 to Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, *International Counsel Bureau v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*, No. 1:08-cv-01063-JDB (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2009).
- Ex. 19 Associated Press, Photographs of Guantanamo Detainees (various dates), *filed as* Exhibit 26 to Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, *International Counsel Bureau v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*, No. 1:08-cv-01063-JDB (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2009).
- Ex. 20 Department of Defense, Measurement of Heights and Weights of Individuals Detained by the Department of Defense at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba: ISN 058-121 (Mar. 16, 2007).
- Ex. 21 Adam Zagorin & Michael Duffy, *Inside the Interrogation of Detainee 063*, Time, June 20, 2005.
- Ex. 22 Department of Defense, Interrogation Log, Detainee 063 (Nov. 23, 2002 through Jan. 11, 2003).
- Ex. 23 Associated Press, *Guantanamo Interrogation Tape Released* (July 5, 2008).
- Ex. 24 Notice of Defense Motion to Compel Production of Video and/or Audio Recordings of Interrogations of the Accused and Photos of the Accused, *United States of America v. Omar Ahmed Khadr*, U.S. Military Commission (Mar. 4, 2008).
- Ex. 25 Department of Defense Photographs of Guantanamo Detainees (various dates)
 - a) Photo No. 110301-N-BN334-051
 - b) Photo No. 110210-N-KP312-024
 - c) Photo No. 110210-N-KP312-086
 - d) Photo No. 101112-N-BN334-067

- e) Photo No. 100617-N-QU233-157
 - f) Photo No. 100608-N-QU233-036
 - g) Photo No. 100608-N-QU233-041
- Ex. 26 Joint Task Force – Guantanamo, Featured Photos (Jan. 2008 and Sept. 2007),
- Ex. 27 Defendant’s Combined (1) Reply in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment and (2) Opposition to Plaintiff’s Cross Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, *International Counsel Bureau v. Dep’t of Defense*, No. 1:08-cv-01063-JDB (May 15, 2009) (ECF No. 22).
- Ex. 28 N.Y. Times, Photograph of Mohammed al-Qahtani (undated).
- Ex. 29 Amnesty International, *The Army Field Manual: Sanctioning Cruelty?* (Mar. 19, 2009).
- Ex. 30 Department of Defense Photograph 100707-F-MQ656-033
A detainee sits down during breakfast inside Camp Delta at Guantanamo Bay Naval Base, Cuba, July 7, 2010. (U.S. Air Force photo by Tech. Sgt. Michael R. Holzworth/Released).
- Ex. 31 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Inspector General, *A Review of the FBI’s Involvement in and Observations of Detainee Interrogations in Guantanamo Bay, Afghanistan, and Iraq* (May 2008) [“FBI-OIG”].
- Ex. 32 Department of Defense, GTMO Photos (Apr. 5, 2006).
